approval for the entire parcel. This is an illustration of the actual site, as you can see, and I’m 
going to reference specific addresses; 5450, 5690 and 5692 throughout my presentation. Parking 
Requirements: At the time of annexation there was existing one hundred and fifteen (115) 

spaces, they are considered legally non conforming spaces. The proposal is to construct one 
hundred and twenty-three (123) spaces, or eight additional. It does not exceed the threshold, 
therefore it does not, in terms of the expansion because it’s only an athletic field, therefore it 
does not require to come in compliance with the parking requirements of the City. Traffic